
 Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
February 18, 2020 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
 

Agenda 
  

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V. Recognition – Commissioner Nephew – IAPD 10-Year Board Member Service Anniversary Award 
 
VI. Recognition – IAPD 100-Year recognition, Glen Ellyn Park District 
 
VII.  Public Participation 
 
VIII. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VIII are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will  

  be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items   
  unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be removed   
  from the Agenda.  

 A. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $146,697.94                 
B.  Minutes:   December 3, 2019 Regular Meeting, January 14, 2020 Regular Meeting and February 4, 

2020 Workshop Meeting minutes  
C. Scholarship Policy Approval  

 
IX. Public Hearing on the Amended 2019 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance 

 
X. Unfinished Business 
 A. Approval of the Amended 2019 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance – Ordinance 20-01 
  
XI. New Business 
 A. Ackerman Payout Request #8 
 B. Waste Disposal & Recycling Services Contract RFP Discussion 
 C. Sunset Pool Improvement Discussion 
 
XII.         Staff Reports 
 A.  Finance Report – January 2020 (for information only) 
 B. Staff Reports 
 
XIII. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
XIV.         Adjourn   
 



 

MEMO 

February 13, 2020 
 
 
TO:  Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Kathleen Esposito, Superintendent of Recreation 

CC:  Dave Harris, Executive Director 

RE: Recognition – Commissioner Nephew – IAPD 10-Year Board Member Service 
Anniversary Award 

 
 
On behalf of the Illinois Association of Park Districts Board of the Trustees, the Glen Ellyn Park 
District is extremely proud and honored to acknowledge Commissioner Julia Nephew on her 10-
Year Anniversary as Park Board Commissioner for the Glen Ellyn Park District.  The Certificate of 
Appreciation is given as recognition of outstanding contributions, community leadership and 
service to advance parks, recreation and conservation in the State of Illinois as a Board member 
of the Glen Ellyn Park District. 
 
Julia has served on the Park Board since May 2009 serving as President for 2 years. During her 
ten years as Park Board Commissioner, the Park District experienced significant growth and 
changes including: 
 

➢ District’s first AA+ Bond rating and positive fund balance 
➢ Redevelopment of Village Green Park 
➢ Renovation of Newton Park  
➢ Replacement of (11) playgrounds 
➢ Acquisition of open space 
➢ Construction and development of Ackerman Sports and Fitness Center 
➢ Construction of platform tennis facility with 4 new courts and LED lighting 
➢ Restoration of the Boathouse and improvements to Lake Ellyn Park 
➢ Creation of the District’s history website 
➢ Tree care development plan and the planting of over 100 trees  
➢ Refinancing of bonds saving thousands of dollars 
➢ Successful securement of over $5 million dollars in grants 
➢ Renovation project at Ackerman Park 
➢ Establishment of Advisory Committees 
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Commissioner Nephew has participated in countless strategic planning sessions, ribbon 
cuttings, special events, July 4th parades, evening and weekend community meetings and 
events representing the Glen Ellyn Park District.  Her passion, commitment, leadership and 
selfless service has contributed to improving the lives of thousands of residents. Commissioner 
Nephew believes strongly in the Park District mission of fostering diverse, community-based 
leisure opportunities, through a harmonious blend of quality recreation programs, facilities, and 
open space which will enhance the quality of life into the future. 
 
The definition of volunteerism is described as “the principle of donating time and energy for the 
benefit of the other people in the community as a social responsibility rather than for any 
financial reward”. Commissioner Nephew’s time and energy for the good of our community is 
and will continue to be appreciated for many years to come. 
 
On behalf of the Glen Ellyn Park District and the Park Board of Commissioners, congratulations 
to Commissioner Nephew on her IAPD 10-Year Board Member Service Anniversary Award. 
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MEMO 
 

February 13, 2020 

TO:  Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Kathleen Esposito, Superintendent of Recreation 

CC:  Dave Harris, Executive Director 

RE:              IAPD 100-Year Anniversary Resolution 

 

In celebration of the Glen Ellyn Park District’s 100-Year Anniversary, the Illinois Association of 
Park Districts Board of Trustees is presenting a Resolution recognizing the District’s longevity 
and standard of excellence through the years. The Resolution serves as an indication of the 
respect and esteem in which the Board of Commissioners and the staff are held by the IAPD 
Trustees and members. 
 
In part, the Resolution reads: 
 

“Whereas, in 1919, the people of Glen Ellyn voted for a park district to be established to 
meet the growing needs of the community.  For a remarkable century, the Glen Ellyn 
Park District has offered places of relaxation and recreation to its residents, while serving 
as dedicated stewards of open space; and 
 
 Whereas, the Glen Ellyn Park District features 29 meticulously maintained parks and 
hosts dozens of special events and a wide array of cultural, nature, sports and 
recreational programs each year.”  

  
 
Staff will be presenting the entire formal Resolution at the Regular Board of Commissioners 
meeting on February 18, 2020. 
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Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 407.34          

94 Capital Improvement Fund 8,210.00       

Recreation Fund 95,147.46 

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 2/18/2020

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 42,933.14$   

Report Total: 146,697.94$   
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User:

Printed: 02/12/2020 - 10:53AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.02.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 146213 Albertsons/Safeway Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

PATH Supplies  6.06 02/19/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

 6.06Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  10,554.00 02/19/2020 20-21-000-525500-1261

 10,554.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

5493546 2/20 Pest Control  32.67 02/19/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

5493546 2/20 Pest Control  26.08 02/19/2020 20-30-150-521600-0000

5493546 2/20 Pest Control  75.01 02/19/2020 20-30-200-521600-0000

5493546 2/20 Pest Control  27.74 02/19/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

5493546 2/20 Pest Control  59.36 02/19/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

5493546 2/20 Pest Control  34.86 02/19/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

5493546 2/20 Pest Control  109.18 02/19/2020 20-30-450-521600-0000

5493546 2/20 Pest Control  38.81 02/19/2020 20-30-300-521600-0000

5493546 2/20 Pest Control  15.32 02/19/2020 20-21-000-525500-1236

 419.03Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

P23759576 Lightbulbs  62.85 02/19/2020 10-10-000-520310-0000

P23879131 Lightbulbs  20.95 02/19/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 83.80Check Total:

Vendor: 200762 Bluestem Ecological Services Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

2035 Tree Thinning  8,000.00 02/19/2020 94-90-000-575170-0000

 8,000.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:53 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

265 Winter Classes  234.08 02/19/2020 20-22-000-525500-2351

 234.08Check Total:

Vendor: 198956 Carlson Paint & Glass Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

150772 Window Repair  176.00 02/19/2020 20-30-200-550300-0000

 176.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200756 College of Dupage Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Rental Fees  2,360.00 02/19/2020 20-21-000-525500-1230

 2,360.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200759 Curling Club Community Inc Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

1070 Winter Classes  1,500.00 02/19/2020 20-21-000-525500-1211

 1,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119687 Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

1108 Winter Classes  360.00 02/19/2020 20-22-000-525500-2301

 360.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Consultants, LLC Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

272 Consulting Services  513.00 02/19/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

 513.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200761 ePact Network Ltd. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

1314 Camp Software  600.00 02/19/2020 20-24-000-525500-4631

1314 Camp Software  600.00 02/19/2020 20-24-000-525500-4625

 1,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

39924 Monitoring  90.00 02/19/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 127423 Fastenal Company Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

95850 Nuts/Bolts  391.61 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:53 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 391.61Check Total:

Vendor: 129640 Fullife Safety Center Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

51744 Calibration Gas Dectector  77.50 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 77.50Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Training  4,621.36 02/19/2020 20-21-000-525500-1123

Winter Training  3,780.00 02/19/2020 20-21-000-525500-1127

 8,401.36Check Total:

Vendor: 199003 Global Equipment Company Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

16769781 Water Fountain  1,053.95 02/19/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

 1,053.95Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

9422073735 Heaters  1,113.03 02/19/2020 20-30-350-541300-0000

 1,113.03Check Total:

Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

Conference Expenses  10.80 02/19/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

 10.80Check Total:

Vendor: 198940 Healthtrack Sports & Wellness Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

1162020 Equipment  200.00 02/19/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

 200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200078 Holmgren Electric Inc. Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

7440 Repair Basketball Hoop Motor  2,042.59 02/19/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 2,042.59Check Total:

Vendor: 198911 Imagetec LP Supplies Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

592895 Staples  52.04 02/19/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

592895 Staples  52.04 02/19/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

 104.08Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:53 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199338 IPDGC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

Registration Fees  420.00 02/19/2020 20-21-000-535500-1170

 420.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199222 Itasca Park District Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

3602 Electronic Work Orders  475.20 02/19/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

 475.20Check Total:

Vendor: 200760 Michael Jackert Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  55.29 02/19/2020 20-21-000-535500-1120

 55.29Check Total:

Vendor: 123355 Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

20096641 Winter Classes  152.00 02/19/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 152.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

Heater Threads  48.55 02/19/2020 20-30-350-530210-0000

Nuts/Bolts  2.69 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Nuts/Bolts  9.85 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Nuts/Bolts  1.80 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Wall Plate  1.42 02/19/2020 20-30-450-530600-0000

Wall Plate  14.36 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Screws  9.44 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Screws  7.54 02/19/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 95.65Check Total:

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

1/20 Mileage  78.83 02/19/2020 20-00-000-585270-0000

 78.83Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

265 Winter Classes  351.12 02/19/2020 20-22-000-525500-2351

 351.12Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

35260 Bolts  4.57 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

35669 Bench Repairs  71.12 02/19/2020 10-10-000-550200-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:53 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 75.69Check Total:

Vendor: 200107 Ryan Miller Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

1/20 Mileage  125.34 02/19/2020 20-00-000-585270-0000

 125.34Check Total:

Vendor: 149156 Multiple Funding Solutions, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

GEWI20 Winter Classes  1,430.00 02/19/2020 20-22-000-525500-2331

 1,430.00Check Total:

Vendor: 159801 National Seed Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

592983 Salt  1,288.00 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530620-0000

 1,288.00Check Total:

Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

39855 Legal Publication  105.80 02/19/2020 10-00-000-521150-0000

 105.80Check Total:

Vendor: 200561 PCM Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

901084425 PC Replacements  1,132.31 02/19/2020 10-10-000-540700-0000

 1,132.31Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

1/20 Health Insurance  3,453.05 02/19/2020 10-00-000-565100-0000

1/20 Health Insurance  12,063.55 02/19/2020 10-10-000-565100-0000

1/20 Health Insurance  9,271.80 02/19/2020 20-00-000-565100-0000

1/20 Health Insurance  4,372.27 02/19/2020 20-30-100-565100-0000

1/20 Health Insurance  213.49 02/19/2020 20-30-150-565100-0000

1/20 Health Insurance  371.16 02/19/2020 20-30-200-565100-0000

1/20 Health Insurance  215.80 02/19/2020 20-30-300-565100-0000

1/20 Health Insurance  238.00 02/19/2020 20-30-350-565100-0000

1/20 Health Insurance  215.80 02/19/2020 20-30-400-565100-0000

1/20 Health Insurance  1,244.04 02/19/2020 20-30-450-565100-0000

1/20 Health Insurance  567.91 02/19/2020 20-30-500-565100-0000

1/20 Health Insurance  407.34 02/19/2020 55-00-000-565100-0000

1/20 Property Insurance  5,649.19 02/19/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

1/20 Liability Insurance  2,721.26 02/19/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

1/20 Workers Compensation  4,121.91 02/19/2020 10-00-000-560200-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:53 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

1/20 Employment Practice  1,302.82 02/19/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

1/20 Pollution Liablity  170.01 02/19/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

 46,599.40Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

242153 Supplies  160.94 02/19/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 160.94Check Total:

Vendor: 200133 Power Systems Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

8514558 Equipment  1,509.87 02/19/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

8516645 Equipment  141.80 02/19/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

 1,651.67Check Total:

Vendor: 173350 Randall Pressure Systems Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

31674 Hose  116.01 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 116.01Check Total:

Vendor: 158500 Bob Morrow Ref's Inc. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

1/20 Referee Fees  1,752.00 02/19/2020 20-21-000-525500-1140

1/20 Referee Fees  2,311.50 02/19/2020 20-21-000-525500-1141

 4,063.50Check Total:

Vendor: 173885 Regional Truck Equipment Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

220838 #428 Repairs  159.66 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 159.66Check Total:

Vendor: 199576 Rugby Illinois Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  477.50 02/19/2020 20-21-000-525500-1280

 477.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

2020-017 2/2020 IT Maintenance  1,800.00 02/19/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-017 2/2020 IT Maintenance  1,800.00 02/19/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200599 Sales Solutions Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  320.41 02/19/2020 20-21-000-535500-1127

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:53 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 320.41Check Total:

Vendor: 200368 Shawn Sargent Designs Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  240.00 02/19/2020 20-22-000-525500-2310

 240.00Check Total:

Vendor: 182050 Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

523300 Key Duplication  23.16 02/19/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

523300 Key Duplication  23.16 02/19/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

 46.32Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

120512 Staff Uniforms  1,146.36 02/19/2020 20-21-000-535500-1141

 1,146.36Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True

1008233/32 CO2  46.50 02/19/2020 20-30-500-530600-0000

 46.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200218 Craig Turner Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  57.05 02/19/2020 20-21-000-535500-1172

 57.05Check Total:

Vendor: 200197 Veritiv Operating Company Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

Various Report Paper  91.59 02/19/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Various Report Paper  91.59 02/19/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Various Report Paper  32.50 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530100-0000

Various Report Paper  36.50 02/19/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Various Report Paper  97.50 02/19/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

 349.68Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

1/20 Fuel  1,778.07 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530500-0000

 1,778.07Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

4564322 Supplies  145.10 02/19/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:53 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

4569402 Supplies  90.80 02/19/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 235.90Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

89562 Mower Repairs  331.84 02/19/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 331.84Check Total:

Vendor: 199985 Young Sportsmen's Soccer League Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

Team Registration  720.00 02/19/2020 20-21-000-525500-1123

Player Cards  40.00 02/19/2020 20-21-000-525500-1127

 760.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 106,816.93

 54

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:53 AM) Page 8
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User:

Printed: 02/12/2020 - 10:41AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.02.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz GoDaddy,com-Domain Registration  22.16 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Amazon-Equipment  179.96 02/12/2020 20-21-000-535500-1112

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  74.79 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  31.81 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1112

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  86.96 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1171

Babicz MyFonts.com-Fonts  41.44 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1171

Babicz Alphagraphics-Raffle Tickets  881.14 02/12/2020 20-21-000-535500-1232

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet  96.95 02/12/2020 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  144.25 02/12/2020 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  54.00 02/12/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  144.25 02/12/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  45.00 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 02/12/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 02/12/2020 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani IGFOA-Membership  300.00 02/12/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Offsite Backup  9.99 02/12/2020 10-00-000-521700-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  126.05 02/12/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  126.04 02/12/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 12/21-1/20/2020  32.29 02/12/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 12/21-1/20/2020  40.18 02/12/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 12/21-1/20/2020  32.28 02/12/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 12/21-1/20/2020  38.01 02/12/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 12/21-1/20/2020  30.32 02/12/2020 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 12/21-1/20/2020  89.52 02/12/2020 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 12/21-1/20/2020  30.70 02/12/2020 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Amazon-Access Points  500.00 02/12/2020 20-30-100-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Access Points  935.50 02/12/2020 20-00-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  88.15 02/12/2020 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Paper  28.16 02/12/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  61.90 02/12/2020 10-00-000-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:41 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  23.17 02/12/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  61.90 02/12/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  19.31 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  0.86 02/12/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  0.86 02/12/2020 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  156.88 02/12/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  506.69 02/12/2020 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Blinds.com-Office Blinds  50.86 02/12/2020 10-00-000-541100-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  131.69 02/12/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  234.74 02/12/2020 20-30-150-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Paper  34.95 02/12/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Defiglia Aldi-Fitness Supplies  22.45 02/12/2020 20-30-450-530102-0000

Defiglia Uline-Maintenance Supplies  100.66 02/12/2020 20-30-200-530300-0000

Defiglia Aldi-Soap  21.41 02/12/2020 20-30-450-530102-0000

Defiglia Dupage County-Supplies  67.74 02/12/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Defiglia LAZ-Conference  42.00 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Defiglia Direct TV-Cable  152.99 02/12/2020 20-30-350-521600-0000

Dikker NRPA-Membership  437.50 02/12/2020 10-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker NRPA-Membership  437.50 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585290-0000

Esposito GE Chamber-Event Tickets  300.00 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585800-0000

Esposito GE Chamber-Event Tickets  240.00 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585800-0000

Esposito Bub City-Conference  201.25 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Frigo V of GE-Permits  400.00 02/12/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

Frigo IL Arborist-Membership Dues  430.00 02/12/2020 10-10-000-585250-0000

Hartnett Dick's-Equipment  59.24 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1172

Hartnett Etsy-Logo  5.00 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1170

Hartnett LAZ-Parking  2.05 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Hartnett Potbelly-Conference  8.41 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Hartnett CMT Chicago-Conference  81.35 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Miller Jewel-Member Retention  557.58 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521675-0000

Miller Dicks-January Giveways  438.99 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521675-0000

Miller Amazon-Labels  13.43 02/12/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

Miller Amazon-January Promo  384.00 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521675-0000

Miller UAC-Advertising  500.00 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Miller Container Store-Laundry Bins  134.97 02/12/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

Miller SPRI-Equipment  799.94 02/12/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

Miller Pelican-Maintenance Agreement  47.84 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

Miller Catina Laredo-Conference  112.75 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Miller Taxi Service-Transportation  10.50 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Miller LAZ Parking-Conference  53.00 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Miller Amazon-Equipment  39.67 02/12/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

Norman ILCA-Landscape Seminar  137.00 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

Norman ILCA-Landscape Seminar  137.00 02/12/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:41 AM) Page 2
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Norman PDRMA-Seminar  15.00 02/12/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

Norman WeatherTech-Phone Holders  85.00 02/12/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

Okray UPrinting-Trifolds  243.09 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Advertising  14.99 02/12/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Advertising  292.57 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Supplies  14.99 02/12/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray FlyteDesk-Advertising  800.00 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Zoho-Management Tool  500.00 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Adobe-Creative Cloud  637.37 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  250.00 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  24.50 02/12/2020 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  24.50 02/12/2020 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray MailChimp-Email  101.65 02/12/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray MailChimp-Email  25.00 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Flickr-Media  100.29 02/12/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Google-Campaign  401.82 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Invex-Website Plugin  204.00 02/12/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray Adobe-Photography  39.99 02/12/2020 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Adobe-Photography  40.00 02/12/2020 20-00-000-530450-0000

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  239.85 02/12/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  12.98 02/12/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lakeshore-Toys  75.99 02/12/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Pickleball Net  159.99 02/12/2020 20-30-200-541300-0000

Robinson Discount School-Supplies  236.32 02/12/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Shingler Easy Ice-Concessions  85.00 02/12/2020 20-30-500-530095-0000

Shingler Ellis-Training  650.00 02/12/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  43.98 02/12/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  24.10 02/12/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler IPRA-Membersip Dues  279.00 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

Shingler Les Mills-BodyPump  248.00 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

Shingler Oriental-Supplies  121.52 02/12/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Dollar Tree-Supplies  2.00 02/12/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Shingler Amazon-First Aid  100.97 02/12/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Walmart-Supplies  9.37 02/12/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  38.97 02/12/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  12.99 02/12/2020 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  29.93 02/12/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  134.38 02/12/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Stirmell IAPD-Conference  85.00 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Stirmell Lee N Eddies-Senior Luncheon  190.62 02/12/2020 20-25-000-525500-5728

Stirmell Revolution-Costumes  359.65 02/12/2020 20-26-000-535500-6817

Stirmell Amazon-Dance Supplies  48.86 02/12/2020 20-23-000-535500-3510

Stirmell Amazon-Event Supplies  172.38 02/12/2020 20-26-000-535500-6816

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:41 AM) Page 3
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Stirmell Shindigz-Event Supplies  38.58 02/12/2020 20-26-000-535500-6816

Stirmell Walmart-Luncheon Supplies  52.35 02/12/2020 20-25-000-535500-5728

Stirmell Revolution-Costumes  329.20 02/12/2020 20-26-000-535500-6817

Stirmell Amazon-Supplies  24.99 02/12/2020 20-23-000-535500-3510

Stirmell Jimmy Johns-Conference  13.21 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Stirmell Weissman-Costumes  56.73 02/12/2020 20-26-000-535500-6817

Stirmell Amazon-Event Supplies  69.00 02/12/2020 20-26-000-535500-6816

Stirmell Revolution-Costumes  60.35 02/12/2020 20-26-000-535500-6817

Stirmell Amazon-Event Supplies  32.44 02/12/2020 20-26-000-535500-6816

Thomas When To Works-Scheduling  80.00 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1141

Thomas IPRA-Conference  260.00 02/12/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Thomas Appt Plus-Scheduling  619.00 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1127

Thomas Soccer2000-Uniforms  243.59 02/12/2020 20-21-000-535500-1123

Troia FedEx-Postage  67.70 02/12/2020 10-00-000-540550-0000

Troia Metra-Conference  38.25 02/12/2020 10-00-000-585201-0000

Troia Naf Naf-Conference  12.04 02/12/2020 10-00-000-585201-0000

 21,104.27Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

  312203 Monitoring  93.00 02/12/2020 20-30-150-521600-0000

312790 Monitoring  105.00 02/12/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

 198.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129640 Fullife Safety Center Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

51494 Supplies  601.26 02/12/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

51494 Supplies  80.00 02/12/2020 10-10-000-530250-0000

51494 Supplies  210.00 02/12/2020 94-90-000-575150-0000

 891.26Check Total:

Vendor: 130257 Game Day USA Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  450.00 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1233

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199220 Illinois Youth Soccer Association Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  925.00 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1123

 925.00Check Total:

Vendor: 145940 JP Sports Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  575.00 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1233

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:41 AM) Page 4
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 575.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199594 Kimley-Horn And Associates, Inc. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

168462007 Park Survey  2,000.00 02/12/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

 2,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178058 Seminole Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  1,786.25 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1112

 1,786.25Check Total:

Vendor: 200764 Michael Semprevivo Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

Pitching/Throwing Instruction  1,325.00 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1233

 1,325.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitations Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

7809001 Port O Let Fees  104.20 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

7809004 Port O Let Fees  38.03 02/12/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

 142.23Check Total:

Vendor: 199341 Team 6 Soccer Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  272.00 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1121

 272.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200763 The Green Branch Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

Event Supplies  1,410.00 02/12/2020 20-26-000-525500-6816

 1,410.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200670 The Sweet Girls Desserts, LLC Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Event Supplies  620.00 02/12/2020 20-26-000-525500-6816

 620.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199798 Woodstock Youth Baseball Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  550.00 02/12/2020 20-21-000-525500-1233

 550.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/12/2020 - 10:41 AM) Page 5
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Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 32,249.01

 14
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User:

Printed: 02/04/2020 -  8:37AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.02.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200411 Abbington Distintive Banquets Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Daddy Daughter Dance  7,632.00 02/05/2020 20-26-000-525500-6816

 7,632.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 7,632.00

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/04/2020 -  8:37 AM) Page 1
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
December 3, 2019  
185 Spring Avenue 

 
 

I.  Call to Order 
President Ward called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m. 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Stortz, Nephew, Weber, Bischoff 
and President Ward.  Commissioner Cornell arrived at 7:27 p.m. and Commissioner Durham was 
absent. 
 
Staff members present were Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel 
Cinquegrani, Superintendent of Recreation Esposito, Project Manager Nate Troia, Executive 
Assistant Dikker and Marketing & Communications Supervisor O’Kray.   
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
President Ward led the Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV.  Changes to the Agenda 
Executive Director Harris stated that agenda item (X.D) regarding Ackerman & Churchill Asphalt 
Improvements Payout Request #3 has been removed as no information was provided for that 
payout.  This will be deferred to a later meeting. 
 
V. State of Illinois Proclamation 100-Year Recognition – State Representative Terra Costa  
 Howard 
Executive Director Harris introduced State Representative Terra Costa Howard and provided a 
brief background of her previous involvement with the Park District and her recent efforts to 
support the District.  Representative Costa Howard then presented the Glen Ellyn Park District 
with House Resolution No. 476 on behalf of the State of Illinois House of Representatives 101st 
General Assembly, congratulating the District on its 100th anniversary on November 3rd, 2019.  
Representative Costa Howard read the Resolution and commended the District for its 
tremendous efforts over the years on not only providing recreation to the community but doing 
so in a fiscally responsive manner.  The Park Board of Commissioners thanked Representative 
Costa Howard for her efforts and for the distinguished recognition. 
 
VI. Recognition/Report – Eileen Mullin-Gasteier, Fall Fete recap 
The Glen Ellyn Board of Commissioners recognized Eileen Mullin-Gasteier for her outstanding 
efforts in planning, organizing and staging the inaugural Fall Fête, Whiskey, Wine and Whimsy 
event held on Saturday, November 2, 2019. 
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President Ward stated that the Fall Fete event was to create a fun and celebratory evening for 
our community while also promoting the District’s 100-year anniversary as well as raise funds 
and awareness for the District’s scholarship program through the Friends of Glen Ellyn Parks 
Foundation.  Through Eileen’s passion, event planning skills and community contacts, those 
goals were met and exceeded.  Ward said 175 people attended the event and enjoyed an 
evening of excellent food and beverages, socializing with neighbors and friends in the 
beautifully decorated Lake Ellyn Boathouse and generously donated over $30,000 throughout 
the evening. Ward described Eileen’s efforts to secure generous sponsors and creative raffle 
and auction items and was very grateful to Eileen for understanding the vision and achieving 
both the financial and scholarship awareness goals of the event.  
 
The Park Board of Commissioners and staff praised Eileen Mullin-Gasteier for her efforts and 
hard work in helping to provide the first Friends of the Glen Ellyn Parks Foundation Fall Fête 
fundraising event to the community.   
 
VII. Public Participation 
Kelly Kalinich, President of the Glen Ellyn Public Library Foundation, addressed the Board 
regarding the Library staging a fundraising event in on November 7th, 2020.  Kalinich asked the 
Park Board for their consideration in having Fall Fete during the same time period. 
 
VIII.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Weber, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $781,544.37, the November 12, 2019 Regular 
Meeting minutes and the 2020 Proposed Board Meeting Schedule. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Weber, Cornell, Stortz, Bischoff and President  
   Ward 
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
IX. Public Hearing for the 2020 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance 
President Ward addressed the public hearing for the 2020 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance. 
Commissioner Stortz opened the public hearing, seconded by Commissioner Bischoff.  There 
being no comments from the public, Commissioner Stortz moved, seconded by Commissioner 
Bischoff, to close the public hearing for the 2020 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Bischoff, Cornell, Nephew, Weber and President  
   Ward 
  Nay: None 
       Motion Carried. 
        
X. Unfinished Business 
A. Approval of the 2020 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 19-02 
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Superintendent of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani presented the revised version of the 2020 

Combined Budget & Appropriation ordinance that was previously presented and discussed at 

the November 12, Regular Meeting. The Park Board had a brief discussion. Commissioner 

Nephew discussed scholarship funding pertaining to the 2019 and 2020 budgets. She asked for 

clarification regarding those estimates as it appeared donations from the Fall Fete were 

replacing Park District budgeted funds. Staff explained that the Park District is still allocating 

District funds to the Scholarship budget. Any additional funds raised toward the Scholarship 

funds as a result of Fall Fete would be in addition to the budgeted Park Districts funds.  Due to 

the increased fundraising efforts, there will likely be additional financial aid available. As a 

result, staff will be presenting revisions to the financial aid policy reflecting the added revenue 

and increasing the per family yearly allocation in early 2020. Superintendent Cinquegrani 

requested that the changes be made after approval of the Budget Ordinance so that the vote 

on the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance would not have to be postponed.  Commissioner 

Nephew agreed and following the discussion Commissioner Weber moved, seconded by 

Commissioner Stortz, to approve Ordinance 19-02 “A combined annual budget and 

appropriation ordinance for the purposes of the Glen Ellyn Park District for the year beginning 

January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2020.” 

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Weber, Stortz, Cornell, Nephew, Bischoff and President 
   Ward  
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
B. Ackerman Park Improvements Phase IV – Payout Request #6 
Executive Director Harris presented the Ackerman Park Phase IV Improvement Project Payout 
Request #6 from Wight Construction and discussed the status of the project.  Following a brief 
discussion, Commissioner Weber moved, seconded by Commissioner Bischoff, to approve Wight 
Construction payout request #6 for the Ackerman Park Phase IV Improvements-Construction 
Management Services in the amount of $111,895.12  
 